
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 9 July 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee to be held at 

Council Chambers, Councils Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, on Monday, 19 July 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan 

Enright, Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor 

Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Carl Rylett, 

Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 
considered at the meeting 
 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 56) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 57 - 74) 
Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications either determined under delegated 

powers. 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 21 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Andy Goodwin, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor 

Richard Langridge, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Andrew 

Prosser, Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)), Abby Fettes (Principle 

Planner) and Chloe Jacobs (Planner), Adrienne Frazer and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support 

Officers) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 May 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman with the following amendments: 

Item 3 - Declaration of Interests: it was noted that Councillor Levy, not Councillor Leverton, 

declared an interest in application 21/00622/FUL – Land North East of 77 Abingdon Road, 

Standlake. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Good. 

Councillor Prosser substituted for Councillor Rylett and Councillor Goodwin substituted for 

Councillor Levy. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development 

Councillor Fenton declared an interest in application 20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm 

because he was the County Councillor for Ducklington. 

Application 20/03581/FUL – 41 Burford Road Carterton   

Councillor Crossland declared an interest because she was a member of the Town Council 

who had objected to the application.  However, she advised that she was not a member of the 

Town Council’s Planning Committee and had not taken part in any discussions pertaining to 

the application.  She therefore felt able to approach the decision with an open mind. 

Councillor Leverton declared an interest because of his friendship with the applicant and left 

the room for the duration of this item. 

9 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/June2021 

RESOLVED: That the decision on the following application be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below: 

20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm, Course Hill Lane, Ducklington 

The Planning Officer, Ms Chloe Jacobs introduced the application for the erection of a new 

farm shop and cafe. 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Ms Helen Strainge, in support. (See Appendix 2) 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of refusal.  She 

advised that by reason of its siting, design, scale and location, and that all goods would be 

supplied from a 30 mile radius of the farm shop, the proposed development would not accord 

with Local Plan Policy E2 which stated that 'farm shops will be permitted where there they 

form part of a diversification scheme to sell produce from the farm or farms in the immediate 

vicinity'. As a result, the proposed farm shop and cafe would be tantamount to a new 

unfettered retail unit within the open countryside which would conflict with Policies OS1, 

OS2, E2, EH2 and E3 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031.  In addition, officers felt that 

the site would have a visually intrusive and harmful impact on the open rural character and 

appearance of the site conflicting with Local Plan Policies OS2 and EH2. 

Councillor Haine stated that the application did not accord with the Local Plan, was too large, 

too adventurous, was not located close to existing farm buildings and would result in the loss 

of hedgerow.  He proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor St John who reiterated Councillor Haine’s objections, stating 

that the proposal was too large. 

Councillors Woodruff and Langridge did not support the comments made, stating that the 

benefits of the development outweighed the disadvantages, and that growing, local, family 

businesses should be supported by the Council.   

Councillors Enright and Crossland felt that a modified and scaled down application could be 

received more positively.  Councillor Bolger agreed and wished to support local businesses 

and families. 

The Officer recommendation of refusal, for the reasons outlined in the report, was then put 

to the vote and was carried.   

Refused 

Councillors Langridge, Bolger and Woodruff voted against the proposal. 

20/03581/FUL – 41 Burford Road, Carterton 

The Planning Officer, Ms Miranda Clark introduced the application for the erection of four 

dwellings to the rear of 41 and 43 Burford Road, with associated car parking, access and 

associated infrastructure. 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Mr Harry Ramsey, of Pegasus Group, on behalf of the applicant. 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  

She advised that the application proposal was considered to compliment the character of the 

surrounding area and was satisfied that the proposed development accorded with the relevant 

policies of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide and 

the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

Page 4



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/June2021 

Councillor Fenton asked for clarification on the access route for construction traffic during 

building works.  In response, the Agent offered to submit a construction traffic management 

plan for the application. 

Councillor Crossland proposed that the application be granted as per officers 

recommendation. 

This was seconded by Councillor Woodruff. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried subject to 

the following amendments to the conditions detailed in the report: 

 Conditions 5 and 6 to be deleted; 

 Condition 7 be amended to include reference to the parking spaces and driveways in the 

surface water drainage condition; and 

 Additional conditions are added to include a construction traffic management plan and an 

Ecological Enhancement Plan. 

Approved  

 

21/00812/FUL – Land at Nursery Road, North Leigh (E43950 N213110) 

The Planning Officer, Ms Miranda Clark introduced the application for the erection of  an 

industrial building for storage (class B2 use) with offices, plus associated works including 

landscaping and parking. 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Mrs Donna Smith, objecting. (See appendix 1) 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  

She advised that the proposal was compliant with the relevant policies of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

Councillor Fenton asked if it would be possible to relocate the windows to the opposite (east) 

side of the building to help resolve the objector’s issues.  The officer advised that an 

amendment to the plans could be requested from the agent.  The officer also agreed to 

request a landscape proposal from the agents particularly for the west side of the building. 

Councillor Woodruff proposed that the application, subject to the amendment to the location 

of the windows, be granted as per officers recommendations.  

This was seconded by Councillor Langridge. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried, subject to 

the following: 

Discussions with the applicant regarding the relocation of the windows; and 

The submission of a landscape proposal for the west side of the building. 

Approved  

 

21/00858/OUT – Land North of 7 St Kenelms Close, Minster Lovell 

The Planning Officer, Ms Chloe Jacobs, introduced the application for the erection of one new 

dwelling house and associated parking. 

Page 5



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/June2021 

The Planning Officer presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  She 

advised that the provision of one dwelling on the site was considered to be acceptable and 

was  compliant with policies OS2, OS4, H1, H2, H6, EH11 and T4 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and the relevant provisions of the NPPF 2019. 

Councillor Leverton queried the loss of car parking and the objection raised by the Parish 

Council on this issue.  Officers advised that none of the garages were rented out to people 

living in the local area and it was noted that the Highways authority had raised no objection.   

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted as per officers 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Enright who stated that he welcomed this 

approach to use land occupied by under-utilised garages for housing. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

10 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers or withdrawn, 

was received and noted. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.19 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 19th July 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Number Application Number Address Officer 

 9 - 18 

 

20/03576/FUL Carterton Recreation Ground Alvescot Road 

 

Miranda Clark 

19 - 27 

 

21/00866/FUL Cotswold Edge Lower End 

 

Chloe Jacobs 

28 - 32 

 

21/00949/LBC Woods House Church Close 

 

Miranda Clark 

33 - 40 

 

21/01285/FUL Phase 3B Land At West Witney Downs Road 

 

Abby Fettes 

41 - 45 

 

21/01481/FUL Shilton Road Filling Station Winton 

 

Miranda Clark 

46 - 50 

 

21/01587/FUL Turley Farm Turley Lane 

 

Miranda Clark 

51 - 55 

 

21/01588/FUL 25 Foxwood Aston 

 

Chloe Jacobs 

  

Page 8



Application Number 20/03576/FUL 

Site Address Carterton Recreation Ground 

Alvescot Road 

Carterton 

Oxfordshire 

 

Date 7th July 2021 

Officer Miranda Clark 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish  Parish Council 

Grid Reference 427846 E       206819 N 

Committee Date 19th July 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Construction of new pavilion. 

 

Applicant Details: 

Carterton Town Council 

The Town Hall  

Page 9



Alvescot Road 

Carterton 

Oxon 

OX18 3JL 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

OCC Highways The red edged application area does not include access to the 

highway 

Parking is not shown within the application - even in these covid 

restricted times the car parks to the south were well used during 

my site visit. I understand some parking is in private ownership and 

used by residents and shoppers etc 

Vehicular access ( maintenance/servicing ) to the proposed building 

is not shown 

The proposed multi use building will attract a greater number of 

attendees over a wider period of the day and evening than the 

existing building. A Transport Statement would help understand the 

impact of the intensification of use. 

 

 

WODC - Sports  No Comment Received. 

 

 

Parish Council  Accessible toilet facilities would be an important feature for 

residents. 

 

 

Sport England South East  Having assessed the application, Sport England is satisfied that the 

proposed development meets exception 2 of our playing fields 

policy, in that: 

'The proposed development is for ancillary facilities supporting the 

principal use of the site as a playing field, and does not affect the 

quantity or quality of playing pitches or otherwise adversely affect 

their use.' 

This being the case, Sport England does not wish to raise an 

objection to this application. 

 

 

WODC Env Health 
[...]
e scheme shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include 

details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme and results of soakage tests 

carried out at the site to demonstrate the infiltration rate. Three tests should be carried out for 

each soakage pit as per BRE 365 with the lowest infiltration rate (expressed in m/s) used for design. 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the first 

occupation of the development hereby approved.  

 

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure flooding is 

not exacerbated in the locality (The West Oxfordshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment, National 

Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance). If the surface water design is not 

agreed before works commence, it could result in abortive works being carried out on site or 

alterations to the approved site layout being required to ensure flooding does not occur. 

 

7 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 

without modification), no development permitted under Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D, E, G 

and H shall be carried out other than that expressly authorised by this permission. 

 

       REASON: Control is needed in the interests of visual and residential amenity. 

 

8 No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied until the means to ensure a maximum water 

consumption of 110 litres use per person per day, in accordance with policy OS3, has been 

complied with for that dwelling and retained in perpetuity thereafter. 

 

Page 25



REASON: To improve the sustainability of the dwellings in accordance with policy OS3 of the West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

9 No development (including site works and demolition) shall commence until al
[...]
tain the special 

interest and character of the host Listed Building.  

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1 The works must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of 

this consent. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2 That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

3 The development shall be constructed with the materials specified in the application. 

 

REASON: To ensure that the development is in keeping with the locality and for the avoidance of 

doubt as to what is permitted.  

 

4 No demolitions, stripping out, removal of structural elements, replacement of original joinery or 

fittings and finishes shall be carried out except where shown and noted on the approved drawings. 

 

REASON: To preserve internal features of the Listed Building.   

 

5. All new works and works of making good shall be carried out in materials, and detailed, to match 

the adjoining original fabric except where shown otherwise on the approved drawings. 

 

Page 31



REASON: To preserve the architectural integrity of the Listed Building.  

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Miranda Clark 

Telephone Number: 01993 861660 

Date: 7th July 2021 

  

Page 32



Application Number 21/01285/FUL 

Site Address Phase 3B Land At West Witney 

Downs Road 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

 

Date 7th July 2021 

Officer Abby Fettes 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Witney Parish Council 

Grid Reference 433297 E       209743 N 

Committee Date 19th July 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

A residential development comprising 34 dwellings (use Class C3).  New road infrastructure, landscaping 

and other associated in
[...]
works and access 

drive (Amended plans) 

Land At Lower End Alvescot 

Mr Jeremy Mawle 

 

 

Page 58



Agenda Item 5 

DELGAT 
 

7.  21/00604/HHD Hailey, Minster Lovell and 

Leafield 

WDN 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Erection of a single storey link extension and alterations to the vehicle and pedestrian access 

The Old Post Office High Street Ramsden 

Ms Helen Pennant-Rea 

 

 

8.  21/00605/LBC Hailey, Minster Lovell and 

Leafield 

WDN 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Internal and external alterations to include kitchen/garden room extension and changes to 

floor layout along with alterations to the vehicle and pedestrian access 

The Old Post Office High Street Ramsden 

Ms Helen Pennant-Rea 

 

 

9.  21/00652/S73 Witney West APP 

  

Removal of condition 5 of planning permission 17/01238/RES so that no additional tree 

planting is required in gardens to plots 62-72 of phase D 

Land At West Witney Downs Road Curbridge 

Mr Jon Bryan 

 

 

10.  21/00691/RES Standlake, Aston and Stanton 

Harcourt 

APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Reserved matters application for up to 40 dwellings whilst discharging conditions 2 

(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale), 4 (access), 11 (tree protection), 13 (ground 

levels), 14 (broadband), 15 (landscaping) and 16 (noise attenuation measures) pursuant to 

outline planning permission 16/03627/OUT. 

Land At Butts Piece Main Road Stanton Harcourt 

Deanfield Homes Ltd 

 

 

11.  21/00730/FUL Eynsham and Cassington APP 

  

Erection of three dwellings and a detached double garage with associated works. Demolition 

of Existing Pool Building 

Five Elms Farm Old Witney Road Eynsham 

Ms Ann Cubby 

 

 

Page 59



Agenda Item 5 

DELGAT 
 

12.  21/00825/FUL Witney South APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Alterations to include change of use of ground floor and part first floor from restaurant to 

public house with remainder of first floor and second floor to be used as sep
[...]
lanfield APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Erection of small detached garden office 

Dovecote Cheyne Lane Bampton 

Mr & Mrs David Palfreyman 

 

 

94.  21/01966/LBC Witney South APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Repairs to first floor structural timbers 

51 Market Square Witney Oxfordshire 

Ms Sharon Groth 

 

 

 

APPEAL DECISION 

 

 

APPLICATION NO:  20/00858/FUL - Ash Close, Gloucester Place, WITNEY, OX28 6LB 
 

Construction of a pair of semi-detached dwellings to the side of the existing house 

 

APPEAL SUCCESSFUL 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 19 July 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Nick 

Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor McBride and Councillor Harry St John 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)) and Phil Shaw (Business 

Manager - Development Management) 

11 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 June 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman subject to the following amendment: 

In item 20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm, Course Hill Lane, Ducklington 

The text “supplied from a 30 mile radius” be replaced with “all goods would not be sufficiently 

local”. 

12 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Langridge, Rylett, Good and Nicholls. 

Councillor Johnson substituted for Councillor Woodruff. 

13 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development 

Application 20/03576/FUL – Carterton Recreation Ground   

Councillors Crossland and Leverton declared an interest as they were members of the Town 

Council which was the applicant.  They left the room for the duration of this item. 

Application 21/01481/FUL – Shilton Road Filling Station   

Councillor Leverton declared an interest because of his business relationship with the 

applicant and left the room for the duration of this item. 

Councillor Crossland declared a proximity interest because she lived on the same street.  

However she advised that she had no personal or financial interest and therefore felt able to 

approach the decision with an open mind. 

Application 21/01588/FUL – 25 Foxwood Aston   

Councillor Levy declared an interest because he was the County Councillor for Aston. 

14 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/July2021 

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated in the report of 

the Business Manager – Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed 

below:- 

20/03576/FUL Carterton Recreation Ground Alvescot Road 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) introduced the application. 

A public submission had been received and was read out by Jonathan Longden  

representing Leys Longden and Co in support of the application . A summary of his submission 

is attached as Appendix A to the original copy of these minutes. 

Following a question from Councillor Fenton, Mr Longden confirmed that the existing pavilion 

would be demolished. 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) then presented her report containing a 

recommendation of approval with an additional condition covering energy efficiency and 

ventilation.  Following questions from Councillors St John and Haines, she advised that the 

building was 1800 square metres and that the car parking proposed was adequate for 

simultaneous functions in the building and in Brownes Hall; also that because Sport England 

have specific space requirements for changing rooms, Brownes Hall’s facilities were not 

suitable for a new sports club; and that the bandstand is to remain. 

Councillor Enright confirmed that Brownes Hall was owned by a Trust. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be granted as per officers recommendations.   

This was seconded by Councillor Enright who agreed that Brownes Hall was unsuitable as 

changing facilities. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved  

 

21/00866/FUL Cotswold Edge Lower End 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) introduced the application. 

A public submission had been received and was read out on behalf of Guy Wengraf, the 

applicant, in support of the application . A summary of his submission is attached as Appendix 

A to the original copy of these minutes. 

Following a question from Councillor Leverton, the applicant confirmed that the footprint of 

the building was approximately 20% bigger than the existing bungalow. 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) then presented her report containing a 

recommendation of approval.  

Following questions from Councillors Crossland, Leverton, Haine, Levy and St John. The 

Senior Planner (Development Management) advised that: the dwelling roof height was 

comparable to existing rooves in the village; that the proximity of 16m to the next property 

was acceptable; that there are 4 en-suite bathrooms and 2 toilets in the dwelling; that 

condition 8 includes a maximum water consumption of 110 litres use per person per day, in 

accordance with policy OS3 and that the building is being dropped into the ground to meet 

maximum roof height requirements; that condition 9 would ensure protection of all the trees 

on the site; the stone to be used was local limestone and that an additional condition will be 

added for ecological measures to be included.  It was noted that there are already bat and bird 

boxes and a bat cage included in the application. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/July2021 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be granted as per officers recommendations.   

This was seconded by Councillor Leverton. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved  

 

21/00949/LBC Woods House Church Close 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) introduced the application and presented her 

report containing a recommendation of approval.  

Councillor Enright asked whether the same decision would have been made if this were not an 

application by a member of staff.  The officer confirmed that all decisions are made 

independent of the applicants status. 

Councillor Enright then proposed that the application be granted as per officers 
recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Levy.  

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Councillor Crossland abstained. 

Approved  

 

21/01285/FUL Phase 3B Land At West Witney Downs Road 

The Business Manager – Development Management introduced the application.  He then 

presented his report containing a recommendation of approval and delegation of negotiations 

to officers.  He advised that officers had concerns about the proposed density of the 

development and that the section 106 agreement being referred to by the applicant had been 

superseded.  The more recent section 106 agreement requires 40% (as opposed to 30%) 

affordable housing within the development.  Having discussed the above with the applicant, he 

advised that the applicant agreed to the above changes and also with the provision of funding 

to Witney Town Council to support the West Witney Sports Ground refurbishment of the 

changing rooms.  An additional condition to provide a connection into the adjacent cycle way 

would be added to the planning conditions. 

The Business Manager – Development Management also proposed that these final negotiations 

with the applicant be delegated to officers. 

Following questions from Councillors St John, Leverton, Enright and Levy, the Business 

Manager – Development Management advised that: the land was previously housing; that 

previous payments required by the section 106 agreement were up to date; that there were 

no 17 bedroom houses proposed on the development and this is a typing error on the 

website; that Thames Water’s concerns about surface water drainage are covered by 

condition 6 as well as the informatives and notes to applicant; that the amount of community 

halls available is already adequate to the town’s requirements; and that the cycle network 

issues could be improved by work to parts of the routes nearer to the town centre rather 

than on this estate.  Though an additional condition to provide a connection into the adjacent 

cycle way would be added to the planning conditions. 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be granted as per officers recommendations 
with the agreed final terms to be presented to this Committee. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/July2021 

This was seconded by Councillor Crossland. 

The Officer recommendation of approval and delegation of negotiations to officers was then 

put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved  

 

21/01481/FUL Shilton Road Filling Station Winton 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) introduced the application. 

A public submission had been received and was read out on behalf of Graham Soame  

representing Mr and Mrs Gilbert in support of the application.  A summary of his submission is 

attached as Appendix A to the original copy of these minutes. 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) then presented her report containing a 

recommendation of refusal.  

Councillor Crossland advised the committee that she knows the site well and that over the 

years this road has become much busier.  She was of the opinion that the overflow parking on 

the road from a café would have a negative impact on neighbours parking near their homes 

and this made any commercial use of the site inappropriate.  Councillor St John suggested that 

an application for a bungalow might be received more positively. 

Councillor Bolger commented on the location of the cycle parking on the plan, noting that it 

would be blocked by parked cars and unlikely to be used. 

Councillor Crossland proposed that the application be refused as per officers 
recommendations.  

This was seconded by Councillor Eaglestone. 

The officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Refused 

 

21/01587/FUL Turley Farm Turley Lane 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) introduced the application and presented her 

report containing a recommendation of approval.  She advised that she would recommend an 

informative being added –  that the applicant provide a sign requesting visitors to drive 

carefully through the village.  

 

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be granted as per officers recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Crossland. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved  

 

21/01588/FUL 25 Foxwood Aston 

The Senior Planner (Development Management) introduced the application and presented her 

report containing a recommendation of refusal.  She advised that Oxfordshire County Council 

Highways Department have objected to the application on the grounds of the location of the 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/July2021 

parking spaces and a lack of easy pedestrian access.  The application had been amended in the 

light of this objection, however the Highways Department still objected. 

Councillors noted the objection from the Highways Department. 

Councillor Leverton proposed that the application be refused as per officers 
recommendations on parking grounds and the objection from the Highways Department.  

This was seconded by Councillor Enright. 

The Officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Refused 

15 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

Councillor Eaglestone requested an explanation of Item 9 21/00652/S73 Witney West.   

Councillor Fenton requested an explanation of Item 79. 21/01629/NMA Bampton and 

Clanfield. 

Officers agreed to consult colleagues and respond prior to the next meeting. 

Councillor Fenton noted the Appeal Decisions report and that an appeal had been successful. 

The Business Manager – Development Management explained that, though the Council had 

lost the appeal the application, through the planning process, had been reduced from an initial 

application for 6 dwellings down to 3 houses. 

He provided an update on the Council’s current position with appeals and noted that the 

Council wins around 90% of appeals compared to a national average of around 60%.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.32 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


